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r S
SSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY (=~

TO THE ZONING COM
Bald

aldassare Michael Piccione and

1 or we, Mary D. Piccione logal ewacr. of the property s date in Bltimore
County and which is deserihed in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part hereof,
hereby petition for a Varance from section 1ADG, 38,3 to_permit side yard

Zoning Law of Baltimore Counly; for the
ty)

of the Zoning Regulations of E:
following reasons: (indicate hard

The owners have alceady completed the foundation, brick unlls“‘, - .
N

i tor framin, rough plumbing and electrical work of t
;:Z{ii;;t:;crouching B The S0’ foot setback requircd on cach si
at a cost of thousands of dollars. To comply With prescribed i
backs now would require destruction of the dwelling and rebuil
from the foundation up. The dwelling under construction as it
stands has setbacks of greater distances than existing dwelling
in the ncighborhood. The owners are a family of parents and 16
vear old child living in cramped existing quarters awaiting com
Dletion of dwelling under construction.
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MANDATE -
Court of Specicl Appenis of Maryland

No, 939 , September Term, 1974

Baldassare sichael Ficzione

Tippeal from the Circuit Court for Baltimore
et ux, County

v, \

Filed: Jonuary 9, 1975

Grant 8, Spurrier et al. April 16, 1975: Line dismissing appeal filed

by counsel for appellant,

April 17, 1975: Appoal cismissed, )

STATEMENT OF COSTS:
In Circuit Court:

Record  925.00
Stenographer’s Costs $486,00

In Court of Special Appeals:

Fiing Recorfon Appeal . . . . o v . ... .. . . $20,00
Prowng Beisl for Appellant - . L . . L ... ... g127.68
Reply Brief . . . ; R

Partion of Record Extract — Appellani
Appearance Fee — Appellant . Ak

Printing Brief far Appellee . . . . . . . . . . . . $89,44
Partion of Record Extrace — Appellee - . . . . . . . .
Appearance Fee — Appellee .+« . . . . )

STATE OF MARYLAND, Sct:
I da hereby centify that the fareguing is traly taken from the records und procecdings of the wid

Ceurt & Appeals.
In testimany <wheveof, I have hercunto set uny hawd v Cierk ond atised
the veal of the Caurt of Special Appeals, this seventeenth
day of Rpril 4. D, 1975,
a8 s i
A N s
(o

Clerk of the Court of Special Appeals of Marxland.
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RE: VARIANCE FROM SEC, : BEFORE
1A00.38.3 of the Baltimers |
County Zoning Regulations : CCUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS | N8
NW comar of Earls Beach and |
Leslie Roods : OF
15th Dictrict |
f BALTIMORE COUNTY
Baldauare Michael Piccione, ef ux
Petitioners : No. 74-95-A |
OPINION i

This case comes before the Board on an appeal by the Petitioner from an
Order of the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County dated October 31, 1973 denying
the petilioned Varionce

The Patitioner herein seeks a variance from Section 1A00.38.3 of the
Zoning Regulations to permit the canstuction of a new dwelling (already constructed).
The above section requires a 50 foot setback from the property line of property located in |
an R.D.P, zone, which is thu closification which was ploced upon the subject property.
and the adjoining neighborhood upon the adoption of the zoning mags on Morch 24, 1971, |

The subject property is located on tha northeast comer of Earls Beach Raad
and Leslia Rood, Leslie Road being an unimgroved road which bisects the Petitioner's
proparty, all iying in the 15th Election District of Baltimoce County.  This hod previowsly
been identified in the caption of the case @ the northwest comer, but is, in fact, the
nostheast corner of sald intersaction, @ indicated by the exhibits, o well @ all of the
testimony from the Petifioner and Protestants. It contains approximately one=half acre
of ground, but the subject property has further been identified o the wester half of Lot
2-8, a3 shown on the Plat of Earl in Plat Baok 10-7B, in the Land Records of Baltirore
County. (See Patitioner's Exhibit No. 2.)

The requived 50 foot side yard setback in on R.D.P. zone cleady would
not permit any construction on the Patitionar's property without o variance ingsmuch o
the properiy itsalf is only 83 1/2 feet wide. Consaquently if the existing structure on *
the Petitioner's lot were destroyed, he would not be permitted to rebuild, as there was y
only in existence a non-conforming we.  The Board feals this could be clearly con-

fiscatory o regards the Petitioner In this cose.

BALDASSARE MICHAEL PICCIONE, ot ux, ¢

1 IN THE
Appellants
it COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS
va. ' -
oF
GRANT £. SPURRFER, et al ]
& MARYLAND
Appellees

t ro. 939
September Torm, 1974

MR. CLERK:
Please dismins the above entitlod p.oceedings.

Tt J. Rooadka
809 Eastern Boulovard
Baltimore, Maryland 21221
686-0274

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT.

-

THIS I5 TO CERTITY chat on this /% day of April, 1975, a
copy af the foragoing Order of Dismisnal waa mailed to

Sidney Blum, Esq., 10 Light Street, Paltimore, Maryland 21202,

Attorney tor Appelleces.

‘j;lﬁﬁ.*nﬁz‘u‘a':fk'i“""' T

B. M. Piccione, etux = No. 74-95-A 2,

There was further testimany frem the Patitioner that he had initially
sought to replace the existing structure, which wes extremaly old, end found same to be
in such poor condition it became unfeasible 1o odd on or mpair the existing structure and

nucessitated buiiding a new dwelling.  The structurs which was existing ot the time the

Petitioner purchased the property, which will ba referred fo o the "ola structure®, was.

constructed in fact on the east property line of the subject property, amounting to a zero

foct s7da yard se'back on that side.  The requested voriance on the sama side has been
increased fo o 14 foot & inch variance to permit comstruction of rhe new building.  The
Patitioner has olso requasted o variance for a 26 oot setback from the west property fine,
which would be o slight increase from the satback of the old srructure, which appears to bel

approximataly 34 feet from the wost proparty lina.  Howevsar, this would still maintain |
a distance of 112 feet between the new building on the Petitioner's propesty and the new

dwelling to the west of his property. |

Scveral protestants from the immediate neighborhood oppoared in opposi=
fion to the granting of this voriance.  Howevar, ol protestants expressed concem over
fie comstruction of a new sewoge system on the subject property which thay faarad ray
affect their water and have other deleterious effecrs upon their respective properties.

Such a sewnge system, however, could ba installed with or ‘without the varionce petitioned
for and would, of course, be subject to the approval of the appropriate Baltimore County
departments .

tion of the houss but was only concemed over the location of the sawoge system, ond the

Further, nne of the protestants states he was not opposed 1o the construe=

pessibility of the Petitionur closing a private * ad which runs through his property.  This
ogain is not @ proper matter befoce this Board.

For the reasom set forth dbove, the Board feels that the Patitioner hos
shown practicol difficulty ond unremoncble hardship if ruquired to ochers to the require-
ment for a 50 frot side yord setback, and therefore the Board hereby reverses the Zoning
Commissioner's Order of October 31, 1973, and grants the requested variance,

PETITION FOR VARIANCE £
from Section YA00.3B.3 of

the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations NW corner

IN THE
CIRCUIT COURT

Of Earls Beach and T FOR
Leslie Roads
15th bistrict & BALTIMORE COUNTY
BALDASSARE MIGHAEL PICCIONE at ux Hisc. No. 5298
3 Docket
Patitioner T Folio 426

3 NOTICE C¥ APPEAL
MR. CLERK:
Please file an appeal to the Special Court of Appeals from

the Order of this lonorable Court dated November 18, 1974.

¢
RORGYT 7. Foradka
809 Zastern Doulevard

Baltimoie, Maryland 21221
686-8274

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER

T HEREBY CERTIFY this ,;/ day of December, 1574, that a copy

of the foregoing notice was mailed to Sidney Blum, Esq., 10 Light:
Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21202, for

@;‘_ A 2l
L

B. M. Piccione, et ux = No. 74-95-A 3.

ORDER

For the reasons set forth in the aforeging Opinion, it is this 22nd day
of Apeil, 1974, by the County Board of Appeals O RDERED, that the variance potitioned
for be and the same is hereby GRANTED.

Any appeal from this dacision must be in accordance with Chapter * 100,

subtitle B of the Mary!and Rules of Procedure.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

CF BALTIMORE COUNTY
7




Pursuant 1o tho advertisement, posting of propesty, and public hearing on the above petition

and it appearing that by reason of the following finding of facts _

the above Variance should be had; and it further appearing that by reasor oi....

a Variance ..

1T IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County this ...

day of ... ......., 197 __, that the herein Pelition for a Variance should be and the

same s granted, from and after the date of this order.
" Zoning Commissionsr of Batimore County

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of property and public hearing on the above Petition

x_ani‘ it appearing thal by reason of..

Q
avawe Variancesshould NOT BE GRANTED.

a5 TS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissione: of Baitimore Couny, this Bl

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

PETITIO" FOR VARIANCE

from Section IA00.3B.3 of

the altimore County Zoning I
Regulations NW corner

©of Earls Beach and

Misc. No; 5298
Leslie Roads . Dockst: 9

15th District Tollo: 426
BALDASSARE: MICHAEL PICCIONE ot ux *  ZONING CASE NO. 74-95-A

L R

MEMORANDUM OPINTON

This matter involves an Appeal from the County Board of Appeals

Petis
(R ] cann

of Baltimore County, which by its crder dated the 22nd day of April, 1974,
granted to Baldassare Michael Picclone, et ux, a requested varlance from
Section 1A00.38,3 of the Baltinore Couriy Zoning Regulations o permit the
construction of a new dwelling (alrex.y constructed) with a side yard setback
o1 twenty-six (26) feet and fourteen and six tenths (14.6) feet instead of the
required fifty {30) feet. The property is located in an R.D.P. zone, which
is the classification which was placed upon the subjuect property, and the
adjoining nelghborhood upon the acoption of the comprehensive zoning maps
of March 24, 1971.

The property involved is located on the NE corner of Earls Beach
Road and Leslie Road. Leslie Road is an unimproved road which bisects the
subject property, which property is situated in the i5th Election District of
Baltimore County and contains approximately one-half acre of ground.

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, after conducting
a public hearing, rendered an order on October 31, 1973, which dented the
variance because of the Petitioner's failure to show practical difficulty and
unreasonable hardship. An Appeal was filed to the County Board of Appeals,
‘who reversed the Zoning Commissioner's order and granted the requested variance.

An Appeal from that order was filed to this Court by the Protestants.

3 v @
Page 2.,

The Petition was filed pursuant to Section 307 of the Zoning
Regulations which states in part:

"Sec. 07 \}
The Zoning Commissioner of Bz itimore County
and the County Board of Appeals, upon appeal,
shall have and they are hereby given the power
to qrant variances from height and arra

from off-street parking regula=
tions and from sign regulations; oni; in cazes
Wi S|

lance with t
tions fc Itiinore 1) d resu
ical difficult: H le hardship,
No Increase In rosidentlal density beyund that
he by the zoning

shall be permitted as a result of any such grant
of variance from height or arua regulations .
Furthernore, any such variarce shall be gianted
ly if tris with the spirit and intent
of said height, area, off-street parking or sign
regulations, and only in such manner a5 to grant
Mef without substan to lic health

safety, and general welfare . " (Emphasis added)

The County Board of Appeals found that “the required lifty (50) foor
Side yard setback in an R. D. P. zone <learly would not permit any construction
on the Petitioner's property without a varlance inasmuch as the Property
itself is only 83 1/2 ivet wide, Sonsequently, if the existing structure on
the Potitioner's Jot were he would aot be to rebuild
as there was only in existence a non-conforming use. The Board fevls this
could be clearly confiscatory as regards the Petitioner in this case,"

The reasoning of the Board is incomect and clearly erroneous because

1t falls 1o take into consideration Section 305 of the Zoning Regulations which
the Board is duty bound to follow.
“Sec. 305 - CEM! OF YED OR ED
DWELLINGS
In case of complete or partial casualty loss by
fire, windstorm, fload, or otherwise of an
existing dwelling that does not comply with
height and/or area requirements of the zone in

® @

Briefly, the facts of the case are as follows:
Mr. Picclone purchased the Property on April 3, 1973 &ad he
knew that the zoning was R.D.P. and also knew that he needed a variance

in order to bulld a new structure on this property. He obtatned from Baltimore
Coanty an alteration permit on March 8, 1973 in order to make a $2,000.00
alteration and improvement on the house . He then testified that while
removing the porch beams, and because of the deteriorations of the house and
because it was termite infested, the living room and becroom walls collapseq

Because of this collapse, Mr., Piccione, without obtaining a_buildin rmi
2ullding permit,

without filing for a_varfance, took it upon himself to build a new structure

in violauon of the zoning laws of Baltimore f2ounty, and which structure, he
States, cost him in the nelghborhood of $35,000,00. While in the process of
building the new structure, Baltimore County served him with a stop work order,

It was after this that Mr, Picrlone decided to comply with the law and petitioned

for a variance .

This Court is persuaded that the by the Appell,
Petitioner was “void of proof of Fractical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship,”
All of the evidence that might tend to preve sush difficulty and/or hardship is
the result of ovare actions by the Petitioner and therefore salf-created., Section
305 clearly shows that the Petiticner/Appellee could have rebullt on the site

of the original structure, and therefore there s no confiscation,

Appellant/Protestant correctly cites the Court of Appeals opinion in

35115

Bd. of Zoning Appeals, et alv. Bonds et al, 240 Md. 547 on this potn:,
In that case, petitioner by mistake constructed four apartment unjts

in a zone which permitted only three units. The Board denied a variance because

are
of - 197 3, that the whawe Variancesbe and the sance 4o which it {s ) petiti "
. sbe an ocated, such dwelling may be oner was “res:onsible for obtaining a valid rmit and had d
4 restored provided area and/or haigh: deficiencios =L crenaited o
4 of the dwellings before the casusiiy are not hardship other tha": financial, which vias legally (nsufficient® (at page $51)
4 i} increased n any respect.” " e - On
v it
W P“J\
\0
Page 4. = .
E EIGE S o - o
v ’ e = Mty - .
Appeal to the Circuit Court for Wicomico County, the order of the Board was i i S 5 ; : . -
reversed. The Court of Appeals in reversing the lower court stated at page 555: e . .
“The hardship here relied on was entirely 9 [ -] @
self -created and the Board properly cefused w RSON & FRIEDMAN C
0 allow it to be uses a5 3 fulerun to Lt e i fre % M.Emnsm;%fmewm
by way of a variance, the valid limitations Ry R i T | ATTORNEYS 31 LAW P rp— W
imposed by the Salisbury Zoning Code . < S o, e i - I T cxt s e v L —
el sy I AAT PALT TLACE = e
Aside from the fact that the hardship p [ e TINORE, MARLAND 35352 sagian & cannon oL NHT
Housn mioe. oy ameae

shown to the Board was self-inflicted, it
‘was also shown to be of a purely financial
nature . . . Under these circumstances we
think the Board would have teen comrect in
denying them the requested variance even
if the hardship upon which it was based had not
been self-inflicted.*
This Court recognizes the financial burden on the Petitioner/
Appellee, however, this financial burden is not legally sufficient for the
granting of a variance. The Court is presented with a record devoid of
affirmative evigence , and therefore the Petitione:/Appellee has failed to meet
the burden of practical difficulty or hardship. The Board acted arbitrarily,
capricicusly and illegally in granting the variance .
For the reasons stated herein, it is this /f, '?fday of November,
1974, ORDERED

that the Ordc of the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County,

December 6, 1973

Zoning Board of Appeals
County Office Iuil\ﬂng
Towson, Maryland 2120
Re: Petition For Variances

Baldassare Michael Piccione, et ux - Petitioners

No. 74-95-A (Item No. 42)
Gentlemen:

Please enter my appearance in the above noted case

on behalf of Baldassare Michael Piccione, et ux, Petitiuners,

and forward al' correspondence and hearing notices to this

Jovember 23, 1973

Zoning Board of Appeals
Baltimore County, Maryland
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Gentlemen:
Re: Baldassare M. Piccione & Mary Picclone
Northwest Corner Earle Beach & Leslie
Roads

15th pistrict - No. 74-95-A
Please strike my name as counsel for the Peti-

tioners in the above appeal.

November 1, 1973

Zoning Commissioner
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition of Variances
NW/corner of Farls Beach § Leslie Ruads-
15th District
Baldassare Michael Piccione, et ux -
Petitioners
No. 74-95-A (Item No. 42)

Dear 5ir:

Please enter an appeal on hehalf of the Petitloncrs,
Baldassare Michael Piccione and Mary D. Piccione, from the
Order of October 31, 1973 deny‘ng the petition. Check for
§35.00 is enclosed.

P d the Order of office.
dated April 26, 1774 be and the same {5 hereby REVERS™™, and the Order of oy ey yhics,
the Zoning Commissioner, dated October 31, 1973 denying the variance is \lzr_v/l)-uly yours; 7, /‘}_,
s et
FAF L & Very truly yours
heraby SEINSTATED, ~ (, & [/&/, & Thomas V. Priednar. '
? 2 K ' tont TVF:AS = S =
. 7z, # - ertJ. Romadka i Ve
"l o B Tl |} D
Ry D T <_evon A Y ds1
Ju/u{;e Frank E. Cicone Thomas V.
ce: Zoning Commissioner # i
County Board of Appeals of Baltimore éounty TVFj1
Enclosure o

Sidney Blum, Esquire
Robert J. Romadka, Esquire
William H. Adkins, 11

ZOMING s PARTHENT
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RE: PETITION FOK VARIANCE I 1IN THE 2. | Plcgione vi. - 9/424/5:98 3
from Section 1A00,30.3 of u, PETITION FOR VARIANCE ' IN THE | 5
the Baltimore County . CIRCUIT COURT from Section 1A00,38.3 of it
Zoning Reguletions County ¢ eirellil; cOURT [Oet. 31,1973 Ordar of Zoning Commisioner denying voriance
ek 5 i o = g S el o
Beoel te canmer 1 | ©f procesd to which sald O
15th District ' BALTIMORE COUNTY Seach and Leslls Roods || Nev. 2 m:m I o of frem of e --::n. 1aid Order wos and
Boldassare Michasl Piccions, et ux, e 15 District ' BALTIMORE COUNTY I permonant Zonlng Departmant of Baltimore County, o
i > e i e AT LAW [Fab. 13,1974 Heorng on oppec befos County Soardof Appacs o7 el the s dtich nops, and your Kspondents resacilvaly sgest tht it would b
Zonlng File No. 74=95-A 1 Misc, Docket No.___ 9 % % | mar. 12 =come hald sub curla Inconvenient and inappropriate to file the some in this proceading, but your Raspondents
Grant 8, Spurrler, of cl «  FolloNo 428 Zoning Tl Hec A28 Ly Cre gt |Ape. 2 Order of County Boord of Appeals granting varioncs will produce eny and ol such rules ond regulotions, ogether with the ronie use disnlct

. " . e
“ Fello Ne. 426 maps, ot the heoring on this petition or whanever directed to do 1o this Court.
Protestonts-Apps|lonts s sive Grant B. Srﬁ'h'lr_':‘"' s ﬁ;— May Ordsr for Appaal filed in the Circult Caurt for Boltimere Covnty w
NN : File Ne.
R I I BTN TR R I I B B . I = n Certificate of Notice sent 1o all Interested parties
RN
| (O T A A A A 2 Petition 1o A Order for I Rled In the Cireult Court for Respactiully suomitted
ANSWER TO ORDER OF APPEAL TQ CIRCUIT TO THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGE OF SAID COURT: Baltimore County
COURT  FOR  BALTIMORE COUNTY ANL | And now come Walker A, Relter, Jr., Robert L. Gllland ond Joha A, Miller, | Juna 18 zm;n'vu:.:;dﬂnnﬂhrmm:)mm-
| | Court imore County, and Ordar granting same:
CERTIFIED COPIES OF PROCEEDINGS BEFORE constturing the Covnty Soard of Agpecls of Saltimers County, sad in smrwer fe the Order | £dh T Eivanbart, Adminiororive Secretory
ARD for Appeal directed against them in this coss, herawith retum the reccrd of procesdings doly 9 Transeript of testimeny filed - 1 volume Cmﬂy!'wddwhurhllf-wm
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER AND BO | had In the abave entitled motter, comisting of the fol lowing certified coples or eriginel 1 Petitionsr's Exilbit No, 1 = Official Zoning Map 5-3 (1000)
OF APPEALS (= BALT|MORE COUNTY papers on flle in the Office of the Zoning Deportment of Baltimere Countys Chase-Bowleys Quarters
ZONING ENTRIES FROM DOCKET OF ZONING ] 2 " 2 = Plot Plan of subject property 8/9/73
COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY >
e N Y . " 3 - Plol Fon, 4/17/85 ;
MNo. 74-95-A £}
] 1 " 4 - Applization for Alteration Permit =
49 CLERKs Aug. 30, 1973 Comments of Department of Haalth Filsd 1u7e, 387 1
Ploasa file, * c.
b =3 Commants of Board of Education flled . St 5 = Letter from Permis & Licenses,
12/26/73
Sept. 4 Comments of Project 2 Development Planning Divislon filed
i y " 6 -~ Zonleg Adviory Commenh, 10/1/73
] L] Comments of Department of Public Works flled
Edith T. Eisanhart, Admlnistrative Secretory . L] " 7 = Photogroph of subject property
County Board of Appeals of 3altimore County . 8 Potition of Baldossore Michos! Picclone, et ux, for variance from
Section 1400,38.3 of the daltimere Zoning Regulations to i L & " 8 - (arok) Series of Photos
,.mmmmmuzom-uu.aum-m;hk il
on locoted on the northeast corner |
sy ey . 15ih Disirlct - Mles | Protestonts’ Exhibir A = Buildings Enginser's file
i " -
CRRTY Order -fzcnlr- Commiuloner directing odvertisamant and pesting of i % = Saltimore County Health Dept. file
- date of hudring set for Octeber 15, 1973 ot 10115 a,m, i . g = Skebeh mode by M. Wilkelm
L b4 Comments of Department of Troffic Ernginsering flled B " o - Application for bullding parmit
’
T | Comments of Zaning Advisory Commities flled it 17847, 7/18/57
ce: Robert J, Romocka, Esquire I v Y E = (1 1o 4) Series of Photos (Kell
vl by LR Comments of Dirsctor of the Offics of Planaing and Zening filed P Iy
ud 1 Caitificate of Publication in newspoper - filed - N F = (116 11) Series of Photes
’ 4 Cartificate of Posting of property - filed L T Record of procesdings filed in the Cireult Court for Baltimore County
» 15 At 10015 u.-. heoring held on petition by Zoning Commlssloner - care
hald wb
RE PROM SKC, 1800.38,3 » IN THE I
» - ltimore County
in the Circuit Court for Baltimore County. CIRCUIT COURT
3 5. Thet the said C, Lecnard Perkini has requested an road 5 FOR
PoR - 15th District
blatrict extension of 45 days for the iiliny of said transcript of - BALZINORE GOt
BALTIMORE COUNTY Baldassare Michaal Piccione,
asre Kichaal Piccione, testimony. ot i AT LAW
’ Poti -
B WHEREFORE YOUR PETITIONERS PRAY: E (APPRAL Piicst
a. That the time for filing of record in the above- ;:::‘J;":x‘l::.*’:rh' 5 COUNTY HOARD OF
PEALS Charlotte Wilhelm QS‘,’“:!F.’\)-;.,\)
BHO. 74-95-A) antitled matter be extended 45 days. Leo G. ¥ally anc Cetober 31, 1973
Dol 1iy, * & - y
MISC. DICKET NO. 9 b. And for such other and further relief as the mature of /q:‘";;‘ iy: his wife, and :x;:v ¥C
- POLIO 426 Jrotestants FILE NO,
their case may require. - s V. Fri Esqul
7 Thomas V, Friedman, Caquire
st i pes” T
e
“ S1owey ﬁ RE: Petition for Variances
pE 10 Light Street, Suite 3106 i NW /coraer of Earls Besch and Les-
LE, THE I wT :;;":’;;" XTIand 2304 It is hereby chis (2 day of June, 1974 by ths Circuit 1;:1:.""" 15th Districe
: ssnre Michael Picclods, et ux -
o) ran " r and Rita rrier, his ATTORNEY FOR THE PROTESTANTS Court for Baltimore County in Zquity, O R O ¥ R 2 D, that the ::.)“"_;“;';
. =95-A (Itam No. 42)
. e c " als £ time for filing of record in the above-entitlsd matter is hereby Dear Mr, Friedman:
Ad Pogey Cafl, Pratastants, pursuant to Maryland tulos of Pro- extanded for a period of 45 days. I bave this da
te passed my Order ia ths above <captionsd matte: <
< E-l to B-12, by Sidney Blum, their atrorrey, reapectfully of 1aid Order 1n atiachad, S
T T, Very truly yours,
2, That on May 39, 1974, the Patitioscrs filed their ) ors County, Aty Uffice Bulliing, Towson, Mmaryland 21204, ELWER M. RAHLINE, JR, Clerk axpfss i
. L i S S, ST N S o
petition for Appeal. pere ” e “ Depurty. Choek Attachments
N 7 . % . /¥ day of
& o / ce: Sidney Blum, Esquire
R Gy, iy i ’ A 1 . Room 3106, 10 Light Street
» tbe Jial e Baltimore, Marvland 21202
“ our Petitioners has be advised
r eriin nable ibe th 14
il

= MAY 121875
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Existing use - :esidenco
Proposed use = Jamo
- sl
mﬁﬁ:ﬁ :nmm ~ Uans, with variances to side yards, ( east sids, 14.60 fest instoad
of r'qll.lrul 50 feot. ) weat aile, 26 foot inatoad of required
50 fonte}
Azes of lot = G et

COMMITTE

October 1, 1973

e e G G
11 se. J

wd 21202

Ki: Variance Petition

ire Hichael Piccione and
/ M. Piccione - Poritioners

Dear Mr. Fricdman:

The Zoning Adv
ubnitt

a writton roport
with recon
of the rec

The subject pre located on the
northwest corner of T ch and leslie
Roads, in the 15th bistrict of Baltimore County.

which is zoned and contains
s located in & development
:1", on a lot that has

lie Road which is

This property,
0.50 acr and
knovn as lat of
83 fect of frontay
unimproved at this

| This water front let is currently improved
| with a very odd shape sting structure. The
ouner has“already constructed a one-story brick

BAQ'IHOBB COUNTY, IAR&ND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO.. 5. Erlc_DiNenna. Zoning Commissfoner

Director

L

FRoM_ William D. Fy of Planning

SUBJECT. Petition 174 Northwest corner of Earl's Be
etition for & Variance Tor Side Yards. 25t ol Leshn bams
Fetitioner - baldassare Micharl Picefone and Mary D, Piccione

15th Distertcr

HEARING: Monday, Octuber 15, 1973 (10:15 A.M.)

The staff of the OFfice of £ Planning and Zeoing b
subject petition and has no comment to make ar this siar s '

NEG :WDF :r

Thomas V. Friedman,
tem 42
October 1, 1973

dwelling in front of the existing building and

is now requesting a side yard setback of 26 feet
and 14-1/2 feet instead of the required 50 feet.
There ard existing dwellings on either the
subject property. This Committee was gens=ally
impressed with the new dwelling that has been
constructed on this site; however, we ore clearly
agitated with the merhod in which the petitioner
has constructed the new dwe.ling.

This petition is accepted for filing on
the date of the enclosed filing certificate.
Notice of the hearing date and time, which will
be held not less than 30, nor more than 90 days
after the dato on the filing certificate, will be
forwirded to you in the near future.

ery truly yvours,

) "g” v 7
form ¢ Ladion ¢
// OBy . DILLON, IR.,Chaizman
i zonifg

izory Committec

AT 1an
Enclosure
cc: Mr. Frank 5. Led

1277 Neighbors Avenve
Baltimore, Md. 21237

Baltmore Gounty, Marglund
Bepastment ©f Fublic Works
COUNTY OFFIGE BUILDING
TOWSOH, MARYLAND 21204
Bureen of Engineering

ELLOWORTH M. DIVER. P. €. CiEr Septamber 6, 1973

Mr, S, Eric DiNenna

Towson, Marylsnd 21204

Rer Item #li2 (1573-157L)
Property Cvner: Ealdassare Michsel and Mary D, Fiecione
K/W corner of Earl's Beach and Leslie Aoads
Existing Zoning: R.D.P,
Proposed Zoning: Varlance to permit side yard setbacks
of 26 and 14.6' in leu of the required 50'
District: 1Sth No. Acres: 0.50

Desr Mr, DiNenna;

Tho following comments are furnished in regard to the plst submitted to this
offfcs for review by the Zoning Advisory Commities in nomnection with the subject item,

ach Road, an existing public road, is proposed to be improved in the
30-foot closed-type roadway cross-section on a 50-foot right-of-way.

‘The stitus of that portion of the road and the intersecting road (Leslie Road)
indicated on the submitted plat as "10' road as now travelled®, is unknown and
assumed to be publis, It is the responsi™lity of the Petitioner to azcertain

and clarify rights therein, and to initiate such action as may be required to abandon

Hiphway improvemants are not required at tnis time, Hiphway right-of-vay widening
including any necessary revertible cesemont :or alopes i1l be required in comnection
with any grading or buildisg permit applicat:

Sediment Cortroly

Development of this property through itrlppina, grading and stabllization mu
Tesult in a sediment pollution probles, damaging private and public ho. s

of the preperty. A grading permit is, n-rllum, necassary for all grading, *n:lul!;m
th stripping of *op soil.

Stors Draine:

The Petitioner must provide necessary drainage facilities (temporsry or permanent)
to prevent creating any mulsancos or damages to adjacent properties, especially by the
concentration of surface waters. Correction of any problem which may rnult, Ao to
improper grading or improper installation of drainage facilities, would be full
responsibility of the Petitioner,

or relocats thase travelled wiys. it such time as Laslie Foad, indicated as "nat open,
might bo improved in the future as a public road, it would te on & LO-foot right-of-way,

BALTIMORE COMTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
County l.m 1
m I. t:-‘:lg o
Towson, Kerylend 21204

Your Patition has been received and accented for Filing

M sae  _wyor ———Mugusa— 7.

Ttem #i2 (1973-197L)
Froperty (vmer: Baldassare Michael and Mary D. Piccicne

Fage 2
Saptember 6, 1573

Storn Dratos: (Gont1d)

d adjacont o the ter &
ons of the Baltimore County

first
L

property to ba develsved s loew
Petitioner 15 advised that the proper sec
Code must be followad whereby elevation lizitations are place
lavels of residential or commereial develoresat and other special co
featurss are requireds

¥ater and Sanitary Sewer:

Public water supply and sanitary se are not availsble to serve this
property which is utilizing privite am.t.a w:' 1ities,

Very truly yours

PID1EAM1 FuR 188




BOARD OF EDUCATION
; OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

TOWSON, MARYLAND 71204

—BatmiMore CounTy, MARYLAND
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND DEPAR'I'M.‘ENT OF HEALTH—-—

JEFFERSON DUILDING TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

Eusan 4, Cuwroan. PE Wi, T. Wevzan JEFFERSOM BUILDING DONALD J. ROOP, M.O., MFH. tembar 4. Date: ust 31, 197
emacron aruTy Tasrmie e TOWSON, MARYLAI'D 21204 August 30, 1973 oaruTy wraTe Axo covry mesitn srricEn Sep! 4, 1973 J Aug s 1973
Mr. 3. Erlc Dienna
Mr. 5. Eriz DiNenna, Zoning Commissioner Zoning fommicaivmer
Zoning Advisory Committee Sonsy JITLAe SuLlcing
= Towson, Maryland 2
Office of Planning and Zoning ’ z.ac
September 27, 1973 ] Baltimore County Office Building -A.2, Msoring of; Tuasday, August 28, 1573
Towsan, Marylend 21204 i .
Mr. S. Eric DiNenna. Zoning Commissiuaer S f:’:rj- ””ifiﬂ:'-"
Office of Planning and Zoning Dear Mr. DiNennaz T4 Prachidnd lastie puidy
P el g County Office Bullding
Zohing Commissioner : Towsag, Marylatnd 21294 i Comments on Itam 42, Zoning Advisory Commiitee Meeting, Augut 28, 1973, are as follows:
Coanty: OFtich Bul 19ing Dear Mr. DiNennai
Towson, Haryland 21204 Property Owner; Baldassare Michoel and Mary D. Piccione
Re: tem b2 - ZAC - Auguse 28, 1973 Comments on Item 42, Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting § Location: NW/corer of Earl's Bsach and Leslie Roads
" Preperty Owner: Baldassare Michocl and Mary 0, Piccone August 28, 1973, are as follows: Existing Zoning: R.D.P. %
N corner of Earl's Beach and Leslie Roads ( ; Proposed Zoning: -v:‘m h}:-(v-ﬂr-]idrwdnrnhndnd twenty six (26) and fourteen
Variance to permit sideyard setbacks of twenty-six (26) and fourteen b six tenths (14.6) feet in lieu of the required fifty (50) feet.
and six l::lhi (1h,0) feet in lieu of the reqrired Fifty (50) feet. Property Owner: Baldassare M. and Mary D. Piccione . Election Districts 15 s ty (50)
District 1§ Location: NW cor. Earl's Beach and Leslic Moo of Kires 0.0 Dletrits
Present Zoning: R.D.P. e & %o, Asveai
. i Proposed Zoning: Varfance to permit sideyard :ietbacks
Ve SR of 26" and 14.6' instead of required 50° This plan has been reviewad and there are no site-planning factors requiring comment.
Ho traffic problems are anticipated by the requestad variance to the Ddseric-: 15 Doar Mr. DiNenna+
ST ks No. Acres: 0.50 Vary truly yours,
Very truly yours 7 - ) : Yo bearin it papulation,
caililierg r: Complete soil evaluation has been conducted. ( ",{_/M? sarizg on student population.
Ade LA{\ﬁ /L_M'ﬂm 01d septic systsm must be eliminated. John L. Wimbley
™ 73 Plonning Specialist 11
Michael §, Flanigan I The present water well must be backfilled and a new “ Project & Development Pianning Division
Traffic Engineer Associate water well drilled to meet Health Department requirements.
Vory trily pooer,
SF/pk & A lolerrad
asrin Wip/ml " il

Very truly yours,

W:@;?ﬂ LA
Thomas H. evlin, Director

BUREAU OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PBLANNING AND ZONING
SUITE 301 JEFFERSON BUILDING 103 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
ANEA COOE 301 PLANNING 4843211 TOMING dseasar

CERTIFICATE OF P.U'BIJCATION

5 AP IRIR S
DATE & TIME. MONDAY. \L’.‘y ESSEX . G Oy S TOWSON, MD.,... Septenbear 27 ..., 19.13 . 2

OCTOBER 15, 1573 ot 19:15

i T e—— 1973 TIS IS TO CERTIFY, that tie annexed sdvertisemsent was f PETITION MAPPING PROGRESS SHEET CERTIFICATE OF PoSTING /f 74- G-

The Tonime THIS 15 100 EITTIEY, that the annoved sdvertisement of published In THE JEFFERSONTAN, a weekly newspaper printed FUNCTION Wall Mop | Ori Duplicare Trocing | 200 Sheet_| ZOHING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE CUNTY
o 5. Zric Dinenna and published (n Towson, Baltimore County, Md., Sobs) A dote | by [dote [ by [date | br . Towson, Moryland .
‘ll‘:.:_i Zoning Commissioner of paltimore County IR T Descriptions checked and b,
Hohlaers Coant o erm e TE ESSEN TIMES, 8 weehly nenspaper published in - i S oxtiias glaotted on map 4 istrict..__ /5 /// »
slde yord smhacks of B fort day of ... QCLODEE. ooy 19,13, the feat Dute of Posting  ///25/73
el A il st Mars band. aweek for One XRRXXTX Potition number added to o . B R
R | . outline restoner: . G lelodidire, Frid k. (o s
Ian davof Ooty, 1973 thut is o si, the S 3 d//’}{_(ffc /7 = J&c/ ;‘n‘, .
Denied ik R Lok Lo Tt
/ september, 27, 1973. i e L ek
pord Granted by Location of Signs_ .ty
Fplo - ZC, BA, CG, CA GHeaedd
. R - L
e I3 VR Remarks: .. T
2] i evise 53
i STHOMBERG PUBLICATIONS, Tne. - Raviswed Ny: Change in outline or description___Yes . T I K
Signature

—No

Map @

Attt

BY ORDER OF
& ERIC DINENNA
ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
S 7




PERMIT"

THIS PERMIT MUST BE POSTED
RMIT 1S REQUIRED FOR ALL ELEC: R!CAL & PLUMBING WORK WHICH MUST BE
TaN OR PLUMGEG LICENSED IR BALTIMORE COUNTY.

A _PERMIT 1S GRANTED BY
BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND
-uurE OF THE BUILDING ENG'NEER

OWSON, MARYLAND 21204

| ; LEsLIE nunu - 21220
8. HICHAEL PICCICNE

;Ilﬂi —

| JOHN THOMAS AND JOAN TALBARD o o s

|7 W/S LESLIE ROAD 243" WEST END LESLIE ROAD

_TYPE OF USE
AEsENTIAL O RESDENTIAL

A

mg vy

YEARI G I}('NN EXIS"NG FRONT PORCH.
3'11' CONS T Sh*X7'X12' ADDITION ON
RONT OF [MELLINE TO ENLARGE EXISTING
I.HIINE RM.

WNERSHIP |

ey
Wmesne 2 oou..g,.w = 3

ALWAYS USE THE CONTROL AND THE PERMIT NUMBERS WHEN REQUESTING INSPECTIONS OR INFOR-
MATION REGARDING THIS PERMIT. BUILDINGS ENGINEERS BUILDINGS INSPECTOR Lok-3957

The frsc of these mspections shail be called foe as w the trenches for footings are completed,

-llw a slab inspection \dll be rnuulr!d hufc*n pouring alak

o inspocsion shall b lled for b e o

bas been waterprooled.
structural members ace in place, but before covering mame wich
shali be called for before wrucrus 14
umunanzup-nln-mwpw&d-h..p-h hall expire onc year alcer the dase of e

i

To:

EPHONE
asdza13

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
TUNING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY H 14

BALTIJORE COUNTY, MARYSAND ™ 74100 !
OFFICE OF FINANCE oare &7/74
i
R Lo
Sidney Hlum, County 1
oo 3:0:,1 lﬂimsh-l fl.’::'l";" -daaw

salticore, id, 21202

o 0712

Coat of certified copies of documents « Case Mo, 74-95-A.

B. M. Pic:lone, of ux
NV comer =" Earls Seach
ond Leslie toods

15th Dist-ict

County Office T
Towson, Maryland

Telephane K23-3008, Extension 357

Appraved (47

§ Romarks

Approve! ¢
Remarks: __

IMPORTANT: MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

OFFICE OF FINANCE. REVENUE DIVISION
COURTHOUSE. ansom MARYLAND 21204

MAIL TO

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
County Office Building
11l W. Chesapeake Avenur
Towson, Marylond 21204

Your Petition has bren received® this li& day of

drf, 07 /973 PR, lhem ! 5

- ke
Zoning Commissioner

Petitioner L nnpivroy ) Submitted by ey s

Petitioner's Attomey -y iy Reviewed by

* This is not to be int: red o8 acceptance of the Petition for assignment of a hearing
erpret

date.
N
I = BALTIMORE COLYTY, MARYL 4
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND Ne. 174 arbica ot TLAND No. 12469 BALTIMORE COLS Y. MARYLAND w., 12427 BALTIMORE COUNTY. MARYLAND No. 1
il rivinia oVl MISCELL ANEGUS CAgl Hees o) OFFICE OF FINANCE '\ VENUE DIVISion 2 OFFICE OF FINANC. '~ REVENUE DIvis on ?
LUANFOUS CASH KECEIPT MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIRT MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEI
o - oet, 11, 1973
Sopts 24, 197 11-662 oate . ney 02=662
ke d e D72 account ~ R =N — oareNoyember 7, 1977 sccounr 11 -662 AT mber 7, 1973 accounr 01 =6
o 25!
AvBuNT $2,004 Afauy LR i o ) . &
e can o SN e 'ey“:'.";;ml. & Pugt c;,,,_ml vetsow - cusromin AR i B Aer P o o i sdltag
).L;:::-: gjtﬂw‘ ﬁ?‘: Bataly Mr. Baldassars Michael Piccione Coat f[’ il ‘;,“‘“ﬁ 3
) timore, Wi, 21220 e i, 21205 Cost of posting property of Baldassars Michael Pt peal an Case No.
for Yarianse for Baldassare M. Plesiona vertining and josting of propa-ty-—d7i-95.4 Plccions, et ux, for an appeal nearing. el I+ ““l;‘ Distric
" 1 5 1.5 NW/corner of ExfléiHeach and Leslic xuads s
i = 15th District
Casa No. T4-95-a
MAY 12 IS



